
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES

WASM|NGTON, D.C~ 20b’~

IN THE MATTER. O¥ THE CLAIM OF

..~ Claim No.CU- 1446

- JOSE Ro GRUEIRA Claim No. CU-3968

2928

~der ~e In~flo~ ~s ~~t

A~ of 1949. ~ mend~

PROPOSED DECISION

These claims against the Government of Cuba, under Title V of the

International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, ~ere presented

by JOSE R. GRUEIRA in the total amount of $21,025.00, based upon the

asserted Ownership and loss of a stock interest, pets,hal .property,

a bank deposit and a debt owed. Claimant has been a national of the

United States since his birth.

Under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949

[78 Star. iii0 (1964), 22 UoSoCo §§1643-1643k (1964), as amended, 79 Star.

988 (1965)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims of nationals

of the United States against the Government of Cuba. Section 503(a) of

the Act provides that the Commission shall receive and determine in

accordance with applicable substantive law, including international law,

the amount and validity of claims by nationals of the United States

against the Government of Cuba arising since January i, 1959 for

losses resulting from the nationalization, expro-
priation, intervention or other taking of, or
special measures directed:againSt, property
including amy rights or interests therein owned
wholly or partially~ directly or indirectly at
the time by nationals of the United States.



Section 502(3) of the Act provides:

The~term ’property’ means any property, right, or
interest including any leasehold interest, and
debts owed by the Government of Cuba or by enter-
prises nationalized, expropriated,which have been
intervened, or taken by the Government of Cuba and
debts which are a charge on property which has
been nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or
taken by the Government of Cuba.

Section 504 of the Act provides, as to ownership of claimS, that

(a) A claim shall not be considered under section 503(a)
of this title unless the property on which the claim
was based was owned wholly or partially, directly or
indirectly by a national of the United States on the
date of the loss and if considered shall be considered
only to the extent the claim has been held by one or
more nationals of the United States continuously there-
after until the date of filing with the Commission.

The Regulations of the Commission provide:

The claimant shall be~the moving party and shall have
the burden of proof on all issues involved in the
determination of his claim. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R.
§531.6(d) (Supp. 1967).)

The record contains pr~vision stock certificate Nos. 2, 4, 8, 9, and

I0 issued to the claimant on or before October 8, 1959 for ii0 shares of

capital stock in Servicio General De Motores Diesel S.A.

Servicio General De Motores Diesel S.A., was incorporated in Cuba and

thus would not qualify as a national of the United States under Section502(!)

(B) of the Act which defines the term "national of the United States" as

including a corporation or other legal entity which is organized unde~

the laws of the United States, or of any State, the District of Columbia, or

the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural persons who are citizens of the

United States own, directly or indirectly, 50 per centum or mo@e of the

outstanding capital stock or other beneficial interest of such corporation

or entity. Under these circumstances it has been held that a mtockh~ider

may maintain claim for his interest.

CU-1446
CU-3968



A sworn declaration by the claimant before an attorney and notary

on Noveml~er 17, 1965 indicates that the aforementioned enterprise was

intervened and confiscated on December 5, 1962.

The Commission finds that Servicio General De Mo~ores Diesel S.A.

was taken by the Government of Cuba on December 5, 1962, pursuant to the

provisions of Law 1076 (See Claim of Perkins Marine Lamp. and

Claim No. CU-0232, 1967 FCSC Ann° Rep. 42.)

The Commission concludes that as a result of the intervention by the

Government of Cuba of Servlcio General De Motores Diesel S.A., claimant

suffered ~ loss within the meaning, of Title V of the Act.

The Actprovides in Section 503(a) that in making determinations

with respect to the validity and amount of claims and value of properties,

rights, or interests taken, the Commission shall take into account the

basis of valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable to the

claimant, including but not limited to fair market value, book value,

going concern value, or cost of replacement.

The question~ in all cases, will be to determine the basis of

valuationwhich~ under the particular circumstances~ is "most appropriate

to the property and equitable to the claimant." The Commission has con-

�luded that this phraseology does not differ from the international legal

standard that would normally prevail in the evaluation of nationalized

property and that it is designed to strengthen that standard by giving

specific bases of valuation that the Commission shall consider;, i.e.,

fair market value, book value, going concern value, or cost of replacement.

In determining the value of the interest owned by claimant in Serviclo

General De Motores Diesel SoAo~ the Commission has considered claimant’s

assertions~ and a 1961 balance sheet for ~he company.

In the ~Dsence of other evidence, the Commission �oncludes that the

book value is the most appropriate basis of valuation. The June 30~ 1961

be!ance sheet reflects the following:

CU-1446
CU~3968



-4-

Servicio General de Motores Diesel~ S.A.

General Balance

June 30~ 1961

Assets

Current Assets

Cash in safe and bank $~!_~18,876.29
Current accounts 4,837.~6
A~counts to collect 3,676.15
Inventory $~6,093~76
Minus: Merchandise or consignment ~3.~318.07 12~775.69

Total Current Assets $ 30,165.59

Fixed Assets

Supplies and Automobiles,. etCo $ 9,2131.50
Minus: reserve for depreciation 2 155,78

Total. Fixed Assets $ 7,075.72

Deferred Assets

Organization ¯expenses $ 2,039~64
Minus: reserve for redemption

Organization expenses 509.90 $ !,529.74
Insurance paid in advance 14.89
Deposits 450.00
Funds for urban investment redemption .... 3~600..00

Total Deferred Assets

Total Assets

Liab.~lities and Capital

Current Liabilities

Suppliers $ 15,246.58
Expenses to pay 1,039.21
Taxes on utilities to pay 949.48
Taxes to pay 47.26

Total Current Liabilities $ 17,282.53

Capital

Capital in shares $I00,000.00
Minus: shares not issued 85~800,00

Capital ~n circulation $ 14,200.00

s rp us
fro~ previous years
pro~it~of the period 9,316.20 ii,353~4!

Total Liquid Capital ~.25,~53.41

CU-1446
CU-3968



-5 -

The balsnce sheet enumerates the assets, tangible and intangible, and

the liabilities of the enterprise. The liabilities consist of creditors’

claims, which are contractual in nature, a~d ~hose of the owner, which

are residual in nature. The excess of assets over contractual liabilities

represents the owner’s equity or the net worth of the Company. The record

indicates that Servicio General De Motores Diesel S.A. had 220 shares

outstanding at the time of loss.

In the absence of other evidence, the Commission concludes that the

book value is the most appropriate basis of valuation.

The Commission finds that the value of the Company is as follows:

Assets $42,835.94
Liabilities 17~282.53

Net Worth $25,553.41

The Commission therefore finds that a net book value of $25,553.41 was

available for distribution at the time of loss, among the 220 shares of

capita! stock issued by Servicio General De Motores Diesel S.A., and

concludes that the dollar loss sustained in connection with the ownership

of a capital stock interest in Servicio General De Motores Dfesel S.A.

was approximately $I17~061 per share of the capital stock issued and held

at the time of loss.

Accordingly, in the instant claim, the Commission finds that claimant,

JOSE R, GRUEIRA, as holder of II0 shares of capital stock, suffered a !oss

in the amount of .$12,876.71 within the meaning of Title V of theAct, as

a result of the intervention of Servicio General De Motores Diesel S.A.

by the Government of Cuba on December 5, 1962.

The Commission has decided that in certification of losses on claims

determined pursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settlement

of 1949, as amended, interest should be included at the rate of 6% per

annum from the date of loss to the date of settlement. (See Claim of

Lisle �orporation, Claim No. CU-0644.)

The Commission therefore concludes that the amount of the 10as sustained

by claimant shall be increased by interest thereon at the ~ate of 6% per "

annum from December 5, 1962, the date on which the loss occurred, to the

date on which provisions are made for the settlement thereof. CU-1446
CU-3968



-6 -

With respect to the portfon of. the clalm-that is based upon personal

property, a debt owed to claimant and a bank deposit~ the Co~iSS!on

~inds that claimant has not met the burden of proof in tha~ ~e has failed

!
to establish ownership of rights and interests in property w~ic.h was

nationalized, expropriated or otherwise taken bY the Government of Cuba.

Thus, the Commission is constrained to deny this portion of the claim and

it. is hereby denied,

CE~IFICATION OF LOSS

The Commission certifies that JOSE R. GRUEI~ sustained a loss,

as a result of actions of the Gover~ent of Cuba+ within the scope of

Title V of the International Claims Settlemen= Act of 1949, ~s amended,

in the amount of Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Slx Dollars and

Seventy-One Cents ($12,876.71) with interest thereon a~ 6% per annum

from December 5, 1962 to the date of settlement.

Dated at W~hington, D. C.,
and e~e~-a~ the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

AUG 1988

Notice: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no .~bJectlons

are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of~ ~his Pro-
posed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Deci.~ion of ~he
Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service Oi~ receip~
of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg.i 4~
531.5(e) and (g) as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).)     ~U- 1446

CU-3968



NOTICE TO TREASURY: The a bove-referenced securities may not have been
submitted to the Commission or if submitted, may have been
accordingly, no payment should be made u~til claimant establishes
retention of the securitiesf~r the loss here certified.

The statute dqe~ not provide for th~ paymentoof ~la!~.agai~st the
Government of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determi~atlon~by the
Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of
the s~atue specifically precludes any authorization for appropriations
for payment of these claims. The Commission is required to ~ertify its
findlngs.to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotiations
wlt~ the Government of Cuba.


